

No. 20-222

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

**GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,***

v.

**ARKANSAS TEACHER  
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.***

---

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE NORTH AMERICAN  
SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS  
ASSOCIATION, INC., AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

**Laura H. Posner\***  
*Counsel of Record*  
COHEN MILSTEIN  
SELLERS & TOLL PLLC  
88 Pine Street, 14th Floor  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 220-2925  
lposner@cohenmilstein.com

**Vincente L. Martinez**  
**Zachary Knepper**  
NORTH AMERICAN  
SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS  
ASSOCIATION, INC.  
750 First Street, NE  
Suite 1140  
Washington, DC 20002

\* Former Bureau Chief,  
New Jersey Bureau of  
Securities, 2014 – 2017

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*Dated: March 3, 2021*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. PRIVATE SECURITIES CLASS ACTIONS ARE CRUCIAL TO ENSURING COMPLIANCE WITH THE SECURITIES LAWS AND PROMOTING INVESTOR CONFIDENCE IN THE MARKETS. ....	5
A. Private securities class actions provide critical investor remedies and ensure that investors have a viable source of redress for fraud and deception. ....	6
B. Private securities class actions are a necessary and effective supplement to government enforcement.....	9
II. FRAUDS THAT SERVE TO MAINTAIN AN ALREADY-INFLATED STOCK PRICE ARE AS HARMFUL AS INFLATION-INDUCING FRAUDS, AND MUST BE SUBJECT TO REDRESS UNDER THE SECURITIES LAWS.....	12
III. DEFENDANTS SEEKING TO REBUT THE <i>BASIC</i> PRESUMPTION SHOULD CONTINUE TO BEAR THE BURDEN OF PERSUASION, AND THE SO-CALLED “GENERAL” OR “GENERIC” CHARACTER OF ALLEGED MISSTATEMENTS MUST NOT BE CONCLUSIVE AS TO PRICE IMPACT.....	16
A. A defendant seeking to rebut the <i>Basic</i> presumption properly bears the burden of persuasion by a preponderance of the evidence.....	17

B. The so-called “general” or “generic” nature of alleged misstatements alone must not be conclusive as to price impact.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	8
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013) .....	12
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985) .....	9
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	9
<i>FindWhat Inv’r Grp. v. FindWhat.com</i> , 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	4, 13, 14
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Vivendi, S.A. Securities Litigation</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....	4, 14
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964) .....	9
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020) .....	11
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019) .....	3
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	4, 13

<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007) .....	9
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976) .....	19
<i>Waggoner v. Barclays PLC</i> , 875 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017).....	17
<b><u>RULES</u></b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	8
U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
<b><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u></b>	
1 Louis Loss et al., Securities Regulation 55-251 (5th ed. 2014).....	1
Barbara Black, <i>Eliminating Securities Fraud Class Actions Under The Radar</i> , 2009 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 802 (2009) .....	5
Benjamin Kaplan, <i>A Prefatory Note</i> , 10 B.C. L. Rev. 497 (1969), available at <a href="https://lawdigitalcommons.bc.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1150&amp;context=bclr">https://lawdigitalcommons.bc.edu/cgi/ viewcontent.cgi?article=1150&amp;context=bclr</a> .....	8
Brief for the Respondent [SEC], <i>Liu v. SEC</i> , No. 18-1501 (Jan. 15, 2020).....	12
Bruce Hay & David Rosenberg, “Sweetheart” and “Blackmail” Settlements in <i>Class Actions: Reality and Remedy</i> , 75 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1377 (2000) .....	7, 15
Charles Silver, “We’re Scared to Death”: <i>Class Certification and Blackmail</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1357 (2003).....	15
Christopher R. Leslie, <i>The Significance of Silence: Collective Action Problems and Class Action Settlements</i> , 59 Fla. L. Rev. 71 (2007).....	8

Elisse B. Walter, Commissioner, U.S. SEC, Remarks Before the FINRA Institute at Wharton Certified Regulatory and Compliance Professional (CRCP) Program (Nov. 8, 2011), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2011/spch110811ebw.htm">https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/ 2011/spch110811ebw.htm</a> .....	9, 10, 12
Elizabeth J. Cabraser & Katherine Lehe, <i>Uncovering Discovery</i> , 12 Sedona Conf. J. 1 (2011) .....	7, 8
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995) (Conf. Rep.) .....	5, 9
James D. Cox & Randall S. Thomas, <i>SEC Enforcement Heuristics: An Empirical Inquiry</i> , 53 Duke L.J. 737 (2003).....	11
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>The Cost of Suing Business</i> , 65 DePaul L. Rev. 655 (2016).....	7, 15, 16
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Reforming the Securities Class Action: An Essay on Deterrence and Its Implementation</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1534 (2006) .....	6
Lisa L. Casey, <i>Class Action Criminality</i> , 34 Iowa J. Corp. L. 153 (2008) .....	8
Luis A. Aguilar, Commissioner, U.S. SEC, Address at the Council of Institutional Investors Spring Meeting: Facilitating Real Capital Formation (Apr. 4, 2011), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2011/spch040411laa.htm">https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2011/ spch040411laa.htm</a> .....	5-6
<i>Major Human Capital Challenges at SEC and Key Trade Agencies: Hearing Before the S. Subcomm. on Oversight of Gov't Mgmt., Restructuring &amp; the Dist. of Columbia</i> , Comm. on Governmental Affairs, 107th Cong. 6 (2002).....	10

<i>Merriam-Webster.com</i> (last visited Feb. 26, 2021), available at <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary</a> .....	20
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995) .....	5, 9
Securities Exchange Act of 1934	
Rule 10b-5 .....	7, 15, 18
Thomas E. Willging et al., <i>Empirical Study of Class Actions in Four Federal District Courts: Final Report to the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules</i> (1996), available at <a href="https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/rule23_1.pdf">https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/rule23_1.pdf</a> .....	15
Uniform Securities Act of 1956, § 408(b), available at <a href="https://www.nasaa.org/wp-content/uploads/2011/08/UniformSecuritiesAct1956withcomments.pdf">https://www.nasaa.org/wp-content/uploads/2011/08/UniformSecuritiesAct1956withcomments.pdf</a> .....	11
Uniform Securities Act of 2002, § 603(b)(2)(C), available at <a href="https://www.uniformlaws.org/HigherLogic/System/DownloadDocumentFile.ashx?DocumentFileKey=af36852d-457e-db56-3fc2-b2485cdc47e9&amp;forceDialog=0">https://www.uniformlaws.org/HigherLogic/System/DownloadDocumentFile.ashx?DocumentFileKey=af36852d-457e-db56-3fc2-b2485cdc47e9&amp;forceDialog=0</a> .....	11
